mineral analysis of watermelon fruits sold in North Bank 
Market. 

II. Materials and Methods 

a) Study Area 
According to Benue State Ministry for Lands 

and Survey, 2011, Makurdi lies between coordinate of 
704350 North and 803210 East within central Nigeria 

with an estimated population of five hundred thousand, 
seven hundred and ninety-seven persons (500,797) 
base on “The world Gazette” (2007). The network of 
rivers, gutters, standing pool of water, streams blocked 
gutters which enhanced disease emergence from time 
to time drains the area. Makurdi, the state capital was 
established in the early twenties and gained prominence